Table issued by the

Institute of Actuaries

A1967/70 Mortality

Table issued by the

Institute of Actuaries

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years

Future salary increment rate 15% P.A.

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31st December 2023 by Actuarial & Management

Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuary to value the fund is the

“Projected Unit Credit Method (PUC)”, recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard – LKAS 19 (Employee

Benefits).

8% P.A.

47

Unaudited

PRADESHIYA SANWARDANA BANK

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2023

33.5 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation

Increase/

(Decrease)

in Discount

Rate

Increase/

(Decrease)

in Salary

Increment

Rate

Sensitivity

Effect on Income

Statement Increase

/(Reduction) in results

for the year

Present value of

Defined Benefit

Obligation Increase

/(Decrease) in the

Liability

Sensitivity

Effect on Income

Statement Increase

/(Reduction) in

results for the year

Present value of

Defined Benefit

Obligation Increase

/(Decrease) in the

Liability

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

+1% -   156,926,268   (156,926,268)   187,672,691   (187,672,691)

-1% -   (177,150,113)   177,150,113   (212,584,985)   212,584,985

-   +1% (196,503,326)   196,503,326   (218,242,691)   218,242,691

-   -1% 176,268,820   (176,268,820)   195,388,622   (195,388,622)

34 STATED CAPITAL

2023 2022

Rs. Rs.

Ordinary shares

Balance as at 1st January 8,221,864,565   8,047,229,930

Issue of shares 300,000,002   174,634,635

Balance as at 31st December 8,521,864,568   8,221,864,565

35 STATUTORY RESERVE FUND

2023 2022

Rs. Rs.

Balance as at 1st January 845,247,866   777,778,133

Transfer during the period 67,819,970   67,469,733

Balance as at 31st December 913,067,836   845,247,866

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all

other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the total comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes

in discount rate and salary increment rate on to total comprehensive income and employment benefit obligation for the

year.

2023 2022

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are entitled to one vote

per share at meetings of the bank.